

## MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY	)	Joan H. Murphy, unmarried woman
		TOR is "Joan H. Murphy, unmarried woman" and the GRANTEE assignee of highest and best bidder."
2000, execute a mortgage to Liberty M 27076 on August 9, 2000, and rerecord	lortgage Corpor led in the Offic or assigned to B	That Joan H. Murphy, unmarried woman did, on to-wit, August 4, ration, which mortgage is recorded in Instrument Number at 2000ce of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, and secured branch Banking and Trust Company as reflected by instrument same Office.
Banking and Trust Company did give due and proper notice publication in The Shelby Cou	lid declare all of of the foreclosi inty Reporter, a	of the indebtedness secured by said mortgage and the said Branch of the indebtedness secured by said mortgage due and payable and sure of said mortgage, in accordance with the terms thereof, by newspaper of general circulation published in Shelby County, December 30, 2015, January 6, 2016; and
said notice, atwas duly and properly conduct	11:34 o'clocked, and Branch ise door of the S	which the foreclosure sale was due to be held under the terms of ck a.m/p.m., between the legal hours of sale, said foreclosure sale Banking and Trust Company did offer for sale and did sell at public Shelby County, Alabama, Courthouse in the City of Columbiana, and
was the bid of Branch Banking	g and Trust Con offered to credit	obtained for the property described in the aforementioned mortgage npany, in the amount of \$6,407.00, which sum the said Branch on the indebtedness secured by said mortgage, and said property ag and Trust Company.
highest bidder therefore, and a	uthorized the M	zed the mortgagee to bid at the sale and purchase said property, if the fortgagee or Auctioneer or any person conducting said sale for the said sale a deed to the property so purchased; and
<del></del>	_	pany desires to and does hereby assign to Federal Home Loan rest it is entitled to receive by virtue of the said foreclosure sale;
unmarried woman, acting by and throu	gh the said Bra	premises and of \$6,407.00, cash, the said Joan H. Murphy, as nch Banking and Trust Company, by <u>Bobby Harris</u> , as the Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee, and the said Branch

Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee, and Bobby Harris, as said auctioneer and the person conducting said

sale for the Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee, do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey subject to the terms and

warranty contemplated by § 35-4-271 of the Code of Alabama (1975)unto Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, as

assignee of highest and best bidder Branch Banking and Trust Company, the following described real estate situated in

conditions set forth in the notice of sale duly published under Alabama law and expressly disclaiming any implied

\_\_\_, as said auctioneer and the person conducting said sale for the

Banking and Trust Company, by Bobby Harris

Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

A parcel of land situated in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 21, Township 19 South, Range 2 East, more particularly described as follows: Commence at the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter of Section 21, Township 19 South, Range 2 East, right North along the Section line; turn 55 degrees 15 minutes right and run a distance of 346.54 feet to the Northeasterly right of way of Highway No. 83 being the point of beginning; turn 00 degrees 32 minutes right and run a distance of 256.24 feet to a point; thence 90 degrees left and run for a distance of 170 feet to a point; thence 90 degrees left and run for a distance of 256.24 feet to a point on the Northeasterly right of way of road; thence left along road right of way 170 feet, more or less, to point of beginning.

Subject to any and all outstanding and accrued ad valorem taxes, association dues, rights of way, easements and restrictions of record in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama and existing special assessments, if any, which might adversely affect the title to the above described property. The property is further conveyed subject to the redemption rights of those parties entitled to redeem under the laws of the State of Alabama or the United States.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE above described property, forever; subject, however, to the statutory rights of redemption on the part of those entitled to redeem as provided by the laws of the State of Alabama, and any taxes which may be due.

20160129000029570 2/4 \$24.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/29/2016 11:00:54 AM FILED/CERT

IN W	ITNESS WHERE	)F, the said Br	anch Banking and	Trust Company, l	has caused this instrume	ent to be
executed by	Bobby Harris	, as auction	eer and the person	conducting said s	sale for the Mortgagee o	r Transferee of
Mortgagee and	d in witness where	of the said _B	obby Harris	_, has executed th	is instrument in his cap	acity as such
auctioneer on	this January 25, 20	116.				

Joan H. Murphy, unmarried woman Mortgagors

Branch Banking and Trust Company Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee

By

Bobby Harris, as Auctioneer and the person conducting said sale for the Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee

TENNESSEE STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY ULLSON

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Bobby Harris, whose name as Auctioneer and the person conducting said sale for the Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he, in his capacity as such Auctioneer and the person conducting said sale for the Mortgagee or Transferee of Mortgagee, and with full authority executed this instrument voluntarily on the day that bears that same date.

Given under my hand and official seal on January 25, 2016.

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 03.19-2016

Instrument prepared by: Erin L. Roberts SHAPIRO AND INGLE, LLP 10130 Perimeter Parkway, Suite 400 Charlotte, NC 28216 15-008879

Send Tax Notices to: Branch Banking and Trust Company 301 College Street

Greenville, South Carolina 29601

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/29/2016 11:00:54 AM FILED/CERT

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

## This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Joan H. Murphy, unmarried woma	an Grantee's Name		ome Loan Mortgage
Mailing Address		Mailing Address	Corporation 301 College Street Greenville, South Carolina 29601	
Property Address	882 Hwy 83 Vincent, AL 35178	Date of Sale Total Purch		January 25, 2016 \$
		or Actual Value		\$
•	e or actual value claimed on this form			<del></del>
☐ Bill of Sale ☐ Sales Contract ☐ Closing Staten If the conveyance		☐ Appraisal ☐ Other Notice of Sa		tion referenced above,
	Instr	uctions		
Grantor's name and a mailing address.	nailing address – provide the name of the pe	rson or persons conveying in	terest to prope	erty and their current
Grantee's name and	nailing address – provide the name of the pe	rson or persons to whom inte	rest to proper	ty is being conveyed.
Property address – th	e physical address of the property being com	veyed, if available.		
Date of Sale – the da	te on which interest to the property was conv	reyed.		
Total purchase price offered for record.	- the total amount paid for the purchase of th	ne property, both real and per	sonal, being c	onveyed by the instrument
	property is not being sold, the true value of the record. This may be evidenced by an appra			•
the property as deterr	ed and the value must be determined, the currented by the local official charged with the rewill be penalized pursuant to Code of Alaba	esponsibility of valuing prop	alue, excludin erty for prope	g current use valuation, of rty tax purposes will be
	my knowledge and belief that the informational statements claimed on this form may res			
Date	Prin	ntBobby Harris	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Unattested	Sig	n		
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Grantee/C	)wner/Ager	nt) circle one Form RT - 1

